Decision No. C99-483

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 99C-228W

IN THE MATTER OF THE INVESTIGATION INTO VIOLATIONS BY LAKE DURANGO WATER COMPANY, INC. OF STATUTES AND RULES REGULATING WATER PUBLIC UTILITIES. 

COMMISSION ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Mailed Date:  May 14, 1999

Adopted Date:  May 12, 1999

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. seq level0 \h \r0 

seq level1 \h \r0 

seq level2 \h \r0 

seq level3 \h \r0 

seq level4 \h \r0 

seq level5 \h \r0 

seq level6 \h \r0 

seq level7 \h \r0 The Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") initially received a complaint letter dated December 14, 1998 against Lake Durango Water Company from Jeff and Pamela Manning.  Mr. and Mrs. Manning, property owners at Long Hollow Ranch, Unit 2, Lot 29, indicate that Lake Durango Water Company, Inc. (“Lake Durango”), has failed to provide them with water service. Commission Staff investigated with letters from Executive Director Bruce Smith being sent to Mr. and Mrs. Manning and to Lake Durango President Bob Johnson.  Executive Director Smith’s letter urged the company to work with Mr. and Mrs. Manning in providing them with water service.  Lake Durango sent a WATER PROCESSING AGREEMENT to Mr. Jeff Manning listing the cost of the tap fee at $6,000 and the cost of the meter pit and tapping the mainline at $600. There has been no amendment to this agreement which would confirm that water service could be obtained without the advanced payment of $6,000 for the so called “ water tap”.  Additionally, it is not clear whether any other potential water service customers have been charged the “water tap” fee or service has been denied or is being delayed pending payment of the “water tap fee”.

2. Lake Durango’s tariff, as approved by the Commis-sion, does not contain a “water tap” fee as proposed.  

3. Commission Decision No. R97-969 in Docket No. 97S-182W, paragraph 14 on page 10, states: “The $6,000 pro-posed tap fee must be rejected at this time...”

4. The Commission finds cause to believe that Lake Durango, as a public utility, has failed to meet service requirements of customers in its service territory. 

5. Lake Durango is a public utility subject to the jurisdiction, control, and regulation of the Commission.  This fact was declared in Decision No. R96-631 of Docket No. 95F-446W.

6. Lake Durango currently has a tariff to provide water services to customers in an area of approximately 15 square miles lying 5 to 10 miles west of the City of Durango, La Plata County, in southwestern Colorado.

Conclusions

7. There is cause to believe that Lake Durango may have violated, and may continue to violate applicable provisions of the Public Utilities laws and rules.

8. Specifically, the Commission finds that:

a.
Lake Durango seq level0 \h \r0 

seq level1 \h \r0 

seq level2 \h \r0 

seq level3 \h \r0 

seq level4 \h \r0 

seq level5 \h \r0 

seq level6 \h \r0 

seq level7 \h \r0 is a public utility, pursuant to the definition found in § 40-1-103, C.R.S., and is subject to the jurisdiction, control, and regulation of the Commission.

b.
Lake Durango is bound by the provisions of § 40-3-101(2), C.R.S., which states:

40‑3‑101.
Reasonable charges ‑ adequate service.
(2)
Every public utility shall furnish, provide, and maintain such service, instrumentalities, equip​ment, and facilities as shall promote the safety, health, comfort, and conven​ience of its patrons, employees, and the public, and as shall in all respects be ade-quate, efficient, just, and reason​able.

9. The Commission finds that there is cause to determine whether Lake Durango has failed to fulfill its obliga-tions to provide water services to residents in its service ter-ritory.

10. The Commission further finds that there is cause to determine whether Lake Durango is charging or attempting to charge rates and fees inconsistent with the rates and fees presented and approved in the Lake Durango tariff. 

II. ORDER

B. The Commission Orders That:

1.
seq level0 \h \r0 

seq level1 \h \r0 

seq level2 \h \r0 

seq level3 \h \r0 

seq level4 \h \r0 

seq level5 \h \r0 

seq level6 \h \r0 

seq level7 \h \r0 Pursuant to the authority of the Commission found in § 40-6-101, et seq. C.R.S., Lake Durango Water Company, Inc., is hereby ordered to appear before an Administrative Law Judge at the following date, time, and location:

DATE:
July 16, 1999

TIME:
9:00 a.m.

PLACE:
The Colorado Public Utilities Commission

1580 Logan Street, Office Level 2

Denver, Colorado 80203

in order to show cause why Lake Durango Water Company, Inc., as  a public utility subject to the jurisdiction, control, and regu-lation of the Commission, may have failed or refused to provide water service to customers in its service territory and may have collected, or attempted to collect, fees for the provisioning or water service which are not identified in  the company’s tariff.  This matter is set for hearing on an accelerated schedule because of the continued risk of substantial damage to the health and safety  of residents in the area which are denied water services.  Evidence and testimony may be introduced and material arguments may be presented.

2.
Lake Durango Water Company, Inc., is also ordered to show cause why the Commission should not, after the hearing, take action and enter an order, including, but not limited to:  (1) an order to comply with all of the water public utility rules; and/or (2) an order to take any other corrective or remedial action deemed appropriate by the Commission.

3.
The Staff of the Public Utilities Commission shall file with the Commission, at least 20 days before the hearing, two copies of a list containing the name, address, and title of each of its witnesses, and two copies of each of the exhibits which it plans to present in its direct case at the hearing.  Copies of the witness list and exhibits shall be served upon all parties to the proceedings, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

4.
Lake Durango Water Company, Inc., and any inter-venor shall file with the Commission, at least ten days before the hearing, two copies of a list containing the name, address, and title of each of its witnesses, and two copies of each of the exhibits which it plans to present in its direct case at the hearing.  Copies of the witness list and exhibits shall be served upon all parties to the proceeding, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

5.
No witness shall be permitted to testify, nor shall any document be received in evidence, except in rebuttal, unless served and filed as provided in this Commission Order to Show Cause.

6.
Interested parties shall file their request for intervention within ten days after the effective date of this Commission Order to Show Cause.

7.
If any party fails to meet the above filing requirements, the Public Utilities Commission may dismiss the proceeding, may disallow any defense, and/or may take any other appropriate action, upon motion filed by any other party, or upon its own motion, unless good cause for non-filing is shown.

8.
No motion for continuance shall be granted if filed within 15 days before the first day of hearing, except for good cause shown.

9.
No exception to the procedures in this Commission Order to Show Cause shall be made, except upon timely motion showing good cause.

10.
This Order to Show Cause is effective upon its Mailed Date.

C. ADOPTED IN Commissioners’ WEEKLY MEETING May 12, 1999.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



ROBERT J. HIX
________________________________



VINCENT MAJKOWSKI
________________________________



RAYMOND L. GIFFORD
________________________________

Commissioners



( S E A L )
[image: image1.wmf]
ATTEST:  A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.png]éu,‘,?f- péC‘—ZT-';_




____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director



g:\yellow\




7

_950964443.unknown

